# CHAPTER 88

# PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

S. F. 349

AN ACT amending section one hundred sixteen point nine (116.9), Code 1954, relating to the qualifications for examination for certification as a public accountant.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Subsection two (2) of section one hundred sixteen
- point nine (116.9) of the Code is hereby amended by inserting before
- 3 the word "or" in line six (6) of subsection two (2) the words "in-
- come tax".

Approved May 2, 1957.

### CHAPTER 89

#### CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

S. F. 88

AN ACT in regard to bonds and liability insurance of certified public accountants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section one hundred sixteen point eleven (116.11),
- 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line sixteen (16) the
- 3 words, "to the auditor of state" and inserting in lieu thereof the words,
- "to the accountancy board and approved by it". Further amend said
- section by striking from lines twenty-four (24) to twenty-seven (27)
- the words ", and providing at least equal security to the general public
- as contained in bonds heretofore provided in this chapter".

Approved April 24, 1957.

### CHAPTER 90

### REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESMEN

# H. F. 124

AN ACT relating to real estate brokers and salesmen, their qualifications and licensing, and to amend various sections of chapter one hundred seventeen (117), Code 1954, relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred seventeen point fifteen (117.15),
- Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "broker"
- in line fourteen (14) the words "or salesman".
- 1 Section one hundred seventeen point twenty-one (117.21),
- Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines eight (8) and 2
- nine (9) the following: "certified copy of a real estate license issued by the state of domicile" and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

- 5 "certification from the state of original licensure signed by the duly 6 qualified and authorized official or officials of such state that the applicant is there currently licensed, that no charges against the applicant 8 are there pending, and that applicant's record in such state justifies 9 the issuance of a license to such applicant in Iowa."
- SEC. 3. Section one hundred seventeen point twenty-two (117.22), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines ten (10), eleven (11) and twelve (12), inclusive, the words "the license or a copy thereof certified by the state of his domicile" and insert in lieu thereof the words "a certification of licensure certified to by the qualified and authorized official or officials of the state of original licensure".
- SEC. 4. Section one hundred seventeen point thirty-four (117.34), subsection eleven (11), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking all after the word "specified" in line three (3), and inserting in lieu there-of the following: "or demonstrates such bad faith, improper, fraudulent, or dishonest dealings as would have disqualified him from securing a license under this chapter."

Approved May 14, 1957.

# CHAPTER 91

# HOURS FOR KEY CLUBS

S. F. 324

AN ACT relating to the authority of cities and towns and boards of supervisors to regulate the hours during which intoxicating liquors may be consumed on the premises of private clubs or associations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Cities and towns shall have the power and authority to adopt ordinances and county boards of supervisors shall have the power and authority to adopt resolutions fixing the hours during which intoxicating liquors may be consumed by any person on the premises of private clubs or associations, except fraternal organizations, service clubs and bona fide golf and country clubs.
- 1 Sec. 2. If any part of this Act shall be held unconstitutional, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Act.
- SEC. 3. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the West Des Moines Express, a newspaper published in West Des Moines, Iowa, and the Dallas Center Times, a newspaper published in Dallas Center, Iowa.

Approved May 24, 1957.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 324, was published in the West Des Moines Express, West Des Moines, Iowa, May 30, 1957, and in the Dallas Center Times, Dallas Center, Iowa, June 6, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.